instruments are foreign currency risks, liquidity risk and credit risk.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Company’s principal effective exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates arises from

the Company’s operating activities related to transactions in a currency other than the Company’s

functional currency, typically the royalty fees denominated in US dollars and movements in the

BGN/USD exchange rate. The Company does not use any special financial instruments to hedge against

these risks.

As of 31 December 2019 the BGN/USD exchange rate, as announced by the Bulgarian National Bank, is

1.74099

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the BGN/USD

exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s profit before tax (due to changes

in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities). There is no effect on the other components of the

Company’s equity.

Change in the exchange rate

BGN/USD

Effect on profit before tax

BGN’000

   TBGN
2019 +1 % 1.1.  1

2019 -1 % 1.2.  (1)
2018

20

2015

+1% 1.3.  -

2018 -1%  -

Credit risk

The Company is exposed to credit risk in the event where its customers from the sale of services and

magazines fail to meet their payment obligations. The Company’s policy is to trade with recognized,

creditworthy third parties. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the

result that the Company’s exposure to bad debts is not significant. There are no significant concentrations

of credit risk.

Liquidity risk

ATTICA EVA AD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

37

The notes on pages 9 to 38 are an integral part of these financial statements